CLE	<b>RK'</b> S	OFFICE
	PPRC	OVED
Date:		

Submitted by:

Chairman of the Assembly at the request of the School Board Anchorage School District May 14, 2002

Prepared by: For Reading:

#### ANCHORAGE, ALASKA AR NO. 2002-130

## A RESOLUTION OF THE ANCHORAGE MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY APPROVING THE PRELIMINARY (CONCEPTUAL) PHASE 2 DESIGN OF THE BARTLETT HIGH SCHOOL RENEWAL PROJECT

WHEREAS, Alaska Statute 14.14.060(e) provides that the Assembly approve the preliminary design approved by the School Board for design of school facilities, and

WHEREAS, the School Board has approved the preliminary design, consisting of a Conceptual Plan, for Bartlett High School Renewal Project, Phase 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Anchorage Assembly resolves:

Section 1. The Assembly hereby approves the preliminary design for Bartlett High School Renewal Project, Phase 2

Section 2. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval by the Anchorage Assembly.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this  $14^{\frac{1}{14}}$  day of 2002

Chair of the Assembly

ATTEST

H Municipal Clerk AM 399-2002

# ANCHORAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT ANCHORAGE, ALASKA

### AM 399-2002

	1	1 114		
1 2 3 4		MEMORANDUM		May 14, 2002
5 6 7	TO:	THE HONORABLE GEO ANCHORAGE ASSEMB	LY	
8 9	FROM:	OFFICE OF THE SUPER	INTENDENT Carol	Comeau
10 11 12 13	SUBJECT	APPROVAL OF THE I DESIGN FOR THE I PROJECT	RELIMINARY (CON BARTLETT HIGH S	CEPTUAL) PHASE 2 CHOOL RENEWAL
14 15 16 17 18	required for s Renewal Proj	we with AO NO. 2000-100 submission and approval of ject Phase 2. The prelimit Conceptual Design was app	the preliminary design f ary design consists of a	or Bartlett High School a conceptual design for
19 20 21 22	The School E of Record on 2000-223).	Board approved the selection June 12, 1999 and the Ass	n of Kumin Associates, embly approved selectio	Inc. to be the Architects n on July 25, 2000 (AR
23 24 25 26 27 28	and building the funding se comments, r	0-106(S) requires a descript program; the projected stud ource; the projected project eactions, which reflect po community. These response	ent population; the total schedule; and any known tential impacts of the	construction budget and n neighborhood impacts,
29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36	intersection of to Fort Richa Alaska Nativ delivers educ Intensive Net	h School is located on a of Muldoon and Oilwell roa ardson Military Reservation re Heritage Center. The 31 cational programs for grad eds program. It was built in 99 and addition to the site of	Is just north of the Glen The site includes 12. 3,590 net square feet th les 9 through 12, inclu n 1972 and has had may	n Highway and adjacent 3 acres occupied by the ree-story school facility iding a well-developed jor upgrades of the roof
37 38 39 40 41 42	2,000-studen specific Supj 2000. The c	ary Plan design is based on it facility adopted by the S plement to those specification current student population is 4 school year is 2,065.	chool Board on June 8 ons approved by the Sc	, 1998 and the project- shool Board on June 12,
43 44 45 46 47	School Rene	2002 voters approved \$1,9 wal Project, Phase 2. Sub ction is presently scheduled	ject to obtaining constr	ign of the Bartlett High ruction funding in April

1 The Bartlett High School Renewal Project, Phase 2 scope will remove the existing little 2 theater and construct a new 600 seat theater, upgrade performing arts, provide new south 3 entry and parent access, renovate the central core classrooms, renovate space above the 4 library into science classrooms, modify the administration areas, upgrade the mechanical 5 and electrical system, and provide an emergency generator.

6

14 15

All Building Design Committee meetings were attended by members of ASD Facilities
Department and members of the Bartlett High School administration, staff, teachers,
students and parents. All concerns brought up at these meetings have been addressed in
the design, and there are no anticipated negative impacts on the school building or
neighboring community.

13 Attached is a set of Preliminary (Conceptual) design drawings for Phase 2.

# AR-2002-130

16 17 Attachment

### MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE MUNICIPAL CLERK'S OFFICE AGENDA DOCUMENT CONTROL SHEET

AC2002-130

SEE R	EVERSE SIDE FOR FURTHER INFORMATION)				and the second
1	SUBJECT OF AGENDA DOCUMENT	DATE PREPARED			
	APPROVAL OF THE PRELIMINARY (CONCEPTUAL)	April 24, 2002			
	PHASE 2 DESIGN FOR THE BARTLETT HIGH				
	SCHOOL RENEWAL PROJECT	Indicate Documents Attached			
					X AM AIM
2	DEPARTMENT NAME ASD FACILITIES DEPT.	DIRECTOR'S NAME RAY AMSDEN			
3	THE PERSON THE DOCUMENT WAS ACTUALLY PREPARED BY	HIS/HER PHONE NUMBER			
3	RAY AMSDEN, DIRECTOR	348-5156			
4	COORDINATED WITH AND REVIEWED BY	INITIALS DATE			
-	Mayor				
	Municipal Clerk				
	Municipal Attorney				
	Employee Relations				
	Municipal Manager				
	Community Planning & Development				
					2
	Finance, Chief Fiscal Officer				
	Heritage Land Bank				
	Management Information Systems				
	Office of Management & Budget				
	Property & Facility Management				
	Purchasing				
	Operations Manager				
	Cultural & Recreational Services				
	Fire				
	Health & Human Services				
	Merrill Field Airport				
	Municipal Light & Power				
	Police		property and the second se		
	Port of Anchorage	<u> </u>			
	Public Transportation				
	Public Works				
	Solid Waste Services				
	Water & Wastewater Utility				
	Other	1			
	Carol Comeau, Superintendent, Anchorage School District		Q.		4,129,92
	George Vakalis, Asst, Superintendent, Support Services	1	$\mathcal{U}_{-}$		4/123/02
5	Special instructions/Comments				
		<u> </u>	7.7		
			18	Anno	$\boldsymbol{\mathcal{L}}^{*}$
		<u></u>		A HAGA	
	701110				
				· · · · ·	<ul> <li>A state of the sta</li></ul>
				DATE REQ	NIESTED
6	ASSEMBLY HEARING DADE REQUESTER H 2002 7	MAY 14,	2002	DATE NEU	
L					
00-002	2 (Rev.3/96)*				